Agenda ltem: 13.b.
Memo to the Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee

Subject: West Douglas County Trail, Phase 1 & 2
Preliminary NEPA Engineering Services Agreement, Supplement No. 3

Date: April 8, 2014
By: Eric Williams, Natural Resources Planner

This resolution is for the Board to authorize the General Manager to execute the
attached Preliminary NEPA Engineering Services, Supplement No. 3.

NDOR prepared a supplement to the original agreement after a scope of services and
proposed fee schedule (included in the agreement) were negotiated with Fellsburg Holt
& Ullevig (FHU). NDOR staff assisted with reviewing cost estimates prepared by FHU,
and this supplement was drafted following P-MRNRD approval of the Consultant Work
Order.

Agreement costs will increase from $30,918.31 to $35,499.54, or an increase of
$4,581.23. This change in project scope and document revision was in accordance with
a request from NDOR. From the Consultant Work Order, “Additional documentation is
necessary due to the changes in the design scope (removal of the Gardiner and Lane
Street sections of Phase 1) based on 2-12-14 meeting. NDOR requested FHU to revise
the CatEx document to address the change.”

This project is 100% federally funded, and does not represent an increase in budget for
the District.

e |tis recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
Board adopt the resolution authorizing the General Manager to execute the
attached Supplemental Agreement No. 3 between the District and FHU for
Preliminary NEPA Engineering Services for the West Douglas County Trail,
Phase 1 & 2 for an increase in costs not-to-exceed $4,581.23.



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #3

PAPIO MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT
FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG
PROJECT NO. DPU-28(87) AND DPU-28(102)
CONTROL NO. 22227 AND 22227A
WEST DOUGLAS COUNTY TRAIL PHASE 1 &2
YMCA TO VALLEY - VALLEY TO WATERLOO

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between Papio
Missouri River Naturai Resources District, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as thevLocal Public
Agency or “LPA" and Felsburg Holt & Ullevig hereinafter referred to as the "Consuitant.”

WHEREAS, the Consultant and the LPA entered into Engineering Agreement BO1119
executed by the Consultant on December 12, 2011 and executed by the LPA on December 9,
2011, hereinafter referred to as the “Original Agreement”, and a supplemental agreement
executed by the Consultant on June 22, 2012 and by the LPA on June 15, 2012, hereinafter
referred to as “Supplemental Agreement No. 1" and a supplemental agreement executed by the
Consultant on March 27, 2014 and by the LPA on March 13, 2014, hereinafter referred to as
“Supplemental Agreement No. 17, providing for NEPA engineering services for Project No. DPU-
28(87) and DPU-28(102), and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that work not contemplated in the Original Agreement,
Supplemental No.1 and Supplemental No. 2, Supplement No. 3 be added under this
supplemental agreement for additional design work due to change in the scope, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the Consultant's compensation by this
supplemental agreement for the additional work necessary to complete the project, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the LPA that the project be constructed under the
designation of Project No. DPU-28(87) and DPU-28(102), as evidenced by the Resolution of the
LPA dated the day of , 2014, attached and identified as

EXHIBIT *A” and made a part of this agreement, and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the Consultant and LPA agree as
follows:
SECTION 1. A Written Notice-to-Proceed was issued to the Consultant on March 31,2014 to
perform the additional work through Consultant Work Order 2. Any additional work or services
performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date specified in the written Notice-to-Proceed
is not eligible for reimbursement.
SECTION 2. The Consultant will perform the additional work stipulated in Consultant Work Order
2, which is attached as Exhibit "B” and hereby made a part of this supplemental agresment.
SECTION 3. For the work required, Section 5 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended and
the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from $3,524.15 to $4,055.61, an increase of $531.46. Actual



costs are increased from $27,394.16 to $31 ,443.83, an increase of $4,049.77. The total
agreement amount is increased from $30,918.31 to $35,498.54, an increase of $4,581.23 which
the Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA.

SECTION 4. The Consultant will be paid the additional fee on the same terms stipulated in the
Original Agreement and, except as specifically amended by this supplemental agreement, all
terms and conditions of the Original Agreement on Project No. DPU-28(87) and DPU-28(102),
executed by the Consultant on December 12, 2011 and executed by the LPA on December 9,
2011 and Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and Supplemental Agreement No. 2 shall remain in full

force and effect.

Project No. DPU-28(87) and DPU-28(102) -2- Agreement No. BO11189
Control No. 22227 and 22227A Supplement No. 3
West Douglas County Trail Phase 1 & 2

YMCA to Valley — Valley to Waterloo



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed by their
proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated.

After being duly sworn on oath, | do hereby acknowledge the foregoing certification and
state that | am authorized to sign this agreement for the firm.

EXECUTED by the Consultant this day of , 2014,

FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG
Kyle A. Anderson

Principal
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
" )ss.
DOUGLAS COUNTY )
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2014,
Notary Public
EXECUTED by the LPA this day of , 2014.
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCE DISTRICT
John Winkler
General Manager
STATE OF NEBRASKA
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Form of Agreement Approved for
Federal Funding Eligibility:
Date
Project No. DPU-28(87) and DPU-28(102) -3- Agreement No. BO1119
Control No. 22227 and 22227A Supplement No. 3

West Douglas County Trail Phase 1 & 2
YMCA to Valley — Valley to Waterloo



Consultant Work Order

{Local Projects)
TPrject Mo B iContrat No.: N
DPU-28(87): DPU-28/102; 22227, 22227A
s Consultant: {Name and Rapresentative; ngreemenf. No.. 1 Work Osder No.»
| Felsburg Holt & Ullevig i BO1119 : 2
fLPA: {Namg and Representative}

{Constr. Change Order No.: (If applicable)
| Pagio Missouri River NRD ]

All parties agree the following described work needs to be performed by the consuiltant as part of the referenced project.
. Al parties concur and hereby give nofice to proceed based on the following:  justification to modify contract, scope of
i services, deliverables, schedule, and estimated total fee. All other terms of existing agreements between the parties are |

stilf in effect. It is undersiood by all parties that the work described herein will become part of a future supplerment to the :
agreement indicated above.

Justification to medify agresment: (include scope of services, deliveratiss, and schedule)

- Additional documentation is necessary due to the changes in the design scope (removal of the Gardiner and
Lane Street sections of Phase |) based on 2-12-14 meeting. NDOR requested FHU to revise the CatEx
document to address the change. This includes revisions to the project description, purpose and need, any
resource discussions that talked about Gardiner and/or Lane Street and updating afl figures showing the
criginal trail aliunment, Further NDOR/EFHWS reviews due to the criange mav resullin additicna! wark

Work Title Summary of Fee

A. Totai Direct Labor Cost = 1,542.56

B. Overhead (Factor * x A) = 2,394.21

C. A+B = 3,836.77
D. Profit/Fee (Factor ** x C) = 531.46 |
“Overhead Factor: | 155.21% | E. Direct Non-Labor Cost = 113.00
“*Profit/Fee Factor: 13.50% | F. Subconsultant Services = 0.00 |

Total Fee Notes: TOTALFEE: C+D+E+F = $4,581.23

[] ESTIMATED TOTAL FEE:
FINAL TOTAL FEE: $4,581.23

Work Order Authorization — May be granted by email and attached to this document.
Consultant:

Notice to Proceed

“Name . Signature T pate will be granted by
) email by:

e s i LPS PC for

§ c’.‘, ) e e 0 . Tl Preliminary
T Name = Signature T T Date/ ’ Engineering &

LPS PC (for Preliminary Engineering) and State Rep. (for Construction Engineering): C%Ss:(jci?cgn
Douna Moviney . DoanaMeeinghny - 3f71)14 Engineering
Name Signature ~ e

LPS Unit Head Review (for PE Phase):/ A A
A el 4 /;” l ) T
W/M%e/ /«/6/{”/\ ///;% . Signature ‘ o 3/& ole/4 h
7,

LPS Engineer or Construction Engingef (Construction Phase):

T . e I
FHWA. (FHWA Approval on Full Oversight Projects Only) ’

Noh’ce to Proceed Date:
Distribution:  Censultant, LPA-RC. Slate Aep., FHwA. LPSPC, NDOR Agreements Engineer.  Highway Funus Manager CD PC
DR Form 250, March 2014

T Name 4 ' Signature o " Date

EXHIBIT “B”
Pagetof7




. FELSBURG
{ €@ o7 &
ULLEVIG
Date: 25 March 2014
To: Eric Williams —~ Papio-Missouri River Natural Resource District
Deana McKinstry - NDOR LPD PC
From: Allison Sambol
RE: Request for Supplement

Western Douglas County Trail NEPA Compliance,
Project No. DPU-28(87); DPU-28(102), CN 22227; 22227A
FHU Project No. 111170-01

A supplement to the contract is being requested for the additional documentation requirements that
are necessary due to the changes in the design scope (removal of the Gardiner and Lane Streat
sections of Phase I). Comments received by the Design Team from NDOR LPD during the
February 12, 2014 meeting are the impetus for these additional tasks which were not included in
the current FHU scope. Based on these comments the Gardiner and Lane Street portions of
Phase | were removed from the project.

NDOR Environmental has to submit a scope change to FHWA due to the Gardiner and Lane Street
removal from the project. This may result in further comments from FHWA and may result in
additional reviews and work. In the mean time, what NDOR can anlicipate and have already asked
us to do, is to revise the CatEx document to address the change. This includes revisions to the
project description, purpose and need, any resource discussions that talked about Gardiner andfor
Lane Street and updating all figures showing the original trail alignment.

Based on discussions with our staff and with you, | respectfully request for an additional 40 hours.
This would allow us to complete the foreseeable and unforeseeable work (document revisions and
further review cycles) brought on by the project scope changes.

Complete Fee Estimate

FHU proposes to conduct the tasks on a time and materials basis with a not to exceed maximum of
fee of $4,581.23. based on the attached hours, labor rates, and direct expenses. The fee for these
additional services is intended to be in the same format as the original agreement. (Actual Cost
plus Fixed Fee) of actual hourly rate x overhead (1565.21) x fixed fee (13.50).

PRI M b T Do S 108

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 2 of7



NEPA SERVICES
Consultant's Estimate of Hours

Project Hams: CE for Western Douglas Co Trall-Valley to Waterloo-Ph ©

Project Number: DPU-28(87); DPY-23{102)

Controt Number: 22227; 22227A

Location {City, County): Vatley to Waterce Douglas Courty

Fiem Name:  Felsburg Holt and Ulievig

Consultant Project Manager: Allison Sambst

PhonelEmall:  402-445-4405 / atison samboiGihueng com

LPA Resporsible Charge: Eric Wihams. Papo Missouri River NRD

PhonelEmall:

RDOR Project Coordinator: Deana MeKinsty

Phone/Emall:  402-479-3645 / seana mekinstiy@netraska gov

Bate; Marcn 25 2014

IRG

&

ULLEVIG

PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATIONS™

TASKS

For On-Call Services:

L
| PR [SENV] ENVISENG ENG |SDE: DES { ADM

Total

1. CE Document and Resource Reviws

1.1 Rescwce Review

1.2 SHPQ Letter

1 3 Bioiogicat Evatuation Leter for TEE Species

14 New Hazardous Matenals Review and Mema

1 8 41f) De Moumis Doc. Revisons (Gue to scooe changas)

Wl

1.6 Documentation Rewsions (g2 10 scope changes)

17 Other, Addiional Public Involvement

12, Wetland and Stream Permitting.

21 454 Permi Application

2z A Coordination

23 Otrar Mitigation Pian

3. Projact Managemert and OC

3.1 Proect Maragement |

320CRevew ]

4_Sne Visit

41 Ste Vist I

15_Project Meetings
5 1 Projsct Meeting (EGA PMRNRD._ FHU @ NDDR)

Total Hours

Yot Days (& hrs)

0.5

CLASSIFICATIONS®

FR = Prntpal SENG =

SENV = Sanior Enveonmental Scientist ENG = Engnser
ENV = Enviconmental Scientist SDES =
ADM ®  Adminmsirative BES =
* For Progect Manager use one of tne technca! classiicatons

*For User-Definad Classtoaltons, you will need 10 60t ihe Classifications Legend located above  Te entar & new dassificabon
abbrenation (ex GRAY ard replace "User Defined 1% waih the correspanding ttie fex Graphic Artists Once ihe use:

oopulate the Estiriale of Hou's table a5 welf as the remanirg sheets

Consultant | CE for NEPA Servicas
Estimate ef Hours

Senmr Enginesr

Servor Designe/Techrician
DesqgnedTechnician

User Defined 1
User Defineq 2
User Defined 3

repiace UG with 5§
r-cRfinibGns are added, they wil self-

Exhibit B
Page 1 of §
EXHIBIT °B"
Page 3 of 7



Project Hame:

Project Number:

Centrol Number:

Location (Ciy, County}:
Fiem Hame:

Consultant Project Manager:
Phone/Emait:

LPA Responsible Charge:

PhonsiEmail; Ludidmspapnonts org

NOOR Project Coordinator:
Phone/Emait:
Dats:

NEPA SERVICES
Direct Expenses

CE for Western Douglas Co Trail-Valley to Waterloo-Ph 182

DPU.-26 (87); DPU-23 {102}

22227 2202TA

Vatiey to Waterdoo. Douglas County

Felsburg Mot and Utievig

Alison Sampot

A02-445-4405  aifison sambe! ") com

Efic Wilkams, Papio Missoud Rver RRO

Deana McKinsiry

402-470-3845 / doana mckinstre@inabraska gov

March 25 2014

lswconsunants:

Quantity | Unit Cost | Amount
]

-

Subtotad

Printing and Reproduction: Quantity | Unit Cost Amount
BIW copias 50 $0.08 $4.00
Coiof copies, 50 5030 $10.00]
Subtotat 31400
lM‘degs_/Tnv.l: Quantity | Unit Cost Amount
mieage 180 $08§ $5200
Subtotai] 33300
Lodging/Meals: Quantity | Unit Cost Amount

Subtotal]

[Othar Miscellansous Costs:

Quantity | Unit Cast Amount

! Suhxom‘

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

{ $113.00

2011 Standard Rates

Frivately Owned Vehicla
Automotie Rental

|47 fare

L cogingy

Maals

Type Rate
Campany Autemodile Prevating standard fate as established by the IRS, currently $0 51 Ami
Survey Vehile Prevaiing standacd rate as estadiished by the IRS Currrtly $0 538 Ane
Biack ang White Copes Actual reasonabie o8t
Csioe Copies Actual teasonable cost

A Postage Maiting Delweres £ie Actusi reasonable cost
Equipment Actual reasonable cost

Attual reimbursement amount 1o empIoYeE. Not 15 eXCERC TateS oy Company vahidles ouliined 30ove

Actual reasonable cost

Actual caascoabie cosi, Jving the State all discounts

Actual cost {exchuaing 1axes & feest, not 1o exceed federsl GSA mimbursement Jurieunas.
10110 axseedt 377 per person dady statewite. not (o axceed $104 i Cmata/Oougias County
Actual cost, net o oxcend fecersl GSA reimbursement guidesines currently

Statewide  OmahsiDouglas County

Breaxtast 8700 $10.00
Lunch S1100 515.00
Dinaer 82300 $31.00
nicentals 508 3500
Tatats $48.60 387 00

Consultant ICE for NEPA Servces

Direct Expenses

Page 3ot

EXHIBIT "B"
Page5of 7



Projact Name:

Projsct Number.
Control Number:
tocation (City, County):

NEPA SERVICES
Project Cost

CE for Western Douglas Co Trail-Vallsy to Waterloo-Ph 182

DPU-28 (87): OPU-2] {102}

22227, 274

Vailey to Watedoo Bounias County

Firm Name: Feistorg Mol and Ulevg
Consuttsnt Project Manager: Alfson Sambal # FELSBURG
Phane/Emait:  402-445-4405 / attison samb: Thueng com ‘ } 1 [} i 'f &N
LPA Responsible Charge:  Eric Withams. Papio Missour: Rivar NRD i ! l IS \,- ‘ O3
Prone/Email: _ewitiamspaprionrd org T
NDOR Project Coordinator:  Deana McKinstry
Phone/Bmait: 4024753645 / deana mekinsuy@uebiusia gov N
Date: March 25, 2014
Diract Laboc Cuf,‘: Hours Rate Amaunt
Personne! Classification
28 £38 91 $1.43878
Deyignarfechrcian 3 $28 3% 310850
Acmunistratve
TOTALS 40 $1,54256
[Direct Expenses: Amount
Printing and Reoroduction Cosls $14.00
Mieage/Travel $55.00
Lodging! Meals
Otner Mistelianeous Costs
TOTALS $113.00
Totat Project Costs: Amount
Cwrect Laber Costs $1.54258
Overhead & 185215 £2,384.22
Totaf Lavor Caste $3,936.77 |
Fixec Foe & 13 6C% $631.45
Dirget Expenses 511380
PROJECT COSY $4.561.23
Consuttant ICE for NEPA Services page 5o s
Project Cost age 3 o
EXHIBIT "B"

Page7of 7



RESOLUTION

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 - BO1119

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD
Resolution No.

Whereas: Papio-Missouri River NRD and Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, have previously executed a
Preliminary Engineering Services Agreement (BO1119) for a transportation project for which the
Local Public Agency (LPA) would like to obtain Federal funds;

Whereas: Papio-Missouri River NRD understands that it must continue to strictly follow all
Federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the
funding of this Federal-aid project; and

Whereas: Papio-Missouri River NRD and Felsburg Holt & Ullevig wish to enterinto a
preliminary engineering services supplemental agreement setting out modifications and/or
additional duties and/or funding responsibilities for the Federal-aid project.

Be It Resolved: by the Board of Directors of Papio-Missouri River NRD, Nebraska that:

John Winkler, General Manager of the Papio-Missouri River NRD, Nebraska is hereby
authorized to sign the attached Preliminary Engineering Services Supplemental Agreement No.
3 between the Papio-Missouri River NRD and Felsburg Holt & Ullevig

Papio-Missouri River NRD is committed to providing local funds for the project as required by
the Project Program Agreement and any Supplemental Project Agreements.

NDOR Project Number: DPU-28(87) and DPU-28(102)

NDOR Control Number: 22227 and 22227A

NDOR Project Description; West Dodge County Phase 1 and Phase 2
YMCA to Valley — Valley to Waterloo

Adopted this day of . 2014 at Nebraska.

The Board of Directors of the Papio-Missouri River NRD, Nebraska:

Board/Council Member
Moved the adoption of said resolution

Member Seconded the Motion
Roll Call; Yes No Abstained Absent
Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted

Attest:

Signature

EXHIBIT “A”



